University of Texas Health Science Center at Houston
2018-2019 Cost of Attendance

The Cost of Attendance (COA) is a reasonable average of a student’s educational and living expenses for the period of
enrollment. The COA sets limits on the total aid that a student may receive, and it is generally the sum of tuition/fees,
books and supplies, room and board, transportation, and personal/miscellaneous expenses. Federal, state, institutional and
other resources cannot exceed the cost of attendance. The COA may be used by students to financially prepare to meet
their educational expenses.

For a list of available financial aid funds, please navigate to Types of Financial Aid on our website. We recommend that
you review and understand your current loan debt and make an informed decision prior to borrowing loans. To view
Federal loans you have borrowed, you may log on to the National Student Loan Data System (NSLDS) website at:
https://nslds.ed.gov/nslds/nslds_SA/. We encourage you to use the Federal Loan limits Acknowledgment form as a guide
to calculate your current and/or future debt.

The Office of Student Financial Aid conducts a biennial student cost of living survey to determine the most recent and
accurate living costs. Enrolled students are encouraged to participate in this survey when it becomes available.

*For periods less than 12-months, the budget is prorated according to the actual period of enrollment. (Asterisk identifies
periods less than 12-months)

***TOTAL amounts are based on RESIDENT tuition. To calculate NON-RESIDENT, subtract RESIDENT total and add
NON-RESIDENT total.

MEDICAL
1% Year 2" Year 3" Year 4™ Year

Tuition

Resident 16509 16215 16215 16215

Non-Resident 26125 26125 26125 26125
Books and Supplies 2824 610 1668 3105
Required Fees 5667 5167 5132 5793
Loan Fees 455 455 455 455
Room and Board 16530 16530 18183 18183
Transportation 2160 2160 2376 2376
Personal/Misc. 2670 2670 2937 2937

***TOTAL 46815* 43807* 46966* 49064*

DENTAL
Professional (DDS)
1% Year 2" Year 3" Year 4™ Year

Tuition

Resident 27211 25382 25382 25382

Non-Resident 40486 36974 36974 36974
Books and Supplies 8804 7387 1355 251
Required Fees 7678 7178 8053 8153
Loan Fees 455 455 455 455
Room and Board 19836 19836 19836 16530
Transportation 2592 2592 2592 2160
Personal/Misc. 3204 3204 3204 2670

***TOTAL 69780 66034 60877 55601


https://www.uth.edu/sfs/index.htm
https://nslds.ed.gov/nslds/nslds_SA/
https://www.uth.edu/sfs/documents/federal_loan_limit_acknowledgment_18-19.pdf

Post Graduate Dental

Post Graduate-- Year | Year |l Year Il
Tuition

Resident 3552 3552 3552

Non-Resident 14040 14040 14040
Books and Supplies 2574 450 366
Required Fees 8442 8442 8442
Loan Fees 219 219 219
Room and Board 19836 19836 19836
Transportation 2592 2592 2592
Personal/Misc. 3204 3204 3204

***TOTAL 40419 38295 38211

Orthodontics-- Ortho | Ortho 1l Ortho 111
Tuition

Resident 6216 5920 888

Non-Resident 24570 23400 3510
Books and Supplies 6063 5799 0
Required Fees 5973 5973 1413
Loan Fees 219 219 73
Room and Board 19836 19836 3306
Transportation 2592 2592 432
Personal/Misc. 3204 3204 534

***TOTAL 44103 43543 6646*
Undergraduate Dental

Dental Hygiene-- DHY I DHY 11
Tuition

Resident 4080 4896

Non-Resident 16530 19836
Books and Supplies 1348 699
Required Fees 5416 5574
Loan Fees 68 102
Room and Board 16530 19836
Transportation 2160 2592
Personal/Misc. 2670 3204

***TOTAL 32272* 36903

NURSING
Undergraduate Nursing
BSN RN to BSN

Tuition

Resident 9270 6388

Non-Resident 40980 28239
Books and Supplies 2061 1206
Required Fees 5378 5141
Loan Fees 102 102
Room and Board 19836 19836
Transportation 2592 2592
Personal/Misc. 3204 3204

***TOTAL 42443 38469



Graduate Nursing

Tuition
Resident
Non-Resident
Books and Supplies
Required Fees
Loan Fees
Room and Board
Transportation
Personal/Misc.
***TOTAL

Graduate Anesthesia

6690 10291
25758 39691
900 1206

3790 3790

219 219
19836 19836
2592 2592
3204 3204
37231 41138

GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES

Tuition
Resident
Non-Resident
Books and Supplies
Required Fees
Loan Fees
Room and Board
Transportation
Personal/Misc.
***TOTAL

4368
13272
300
3117
219
19836
2592
3204
33636

SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH

Tuition

Resident

Non-Resident

Books and Supplies

Required Fees

Loan Fees

Room and Board

Transportation

Personal/Misc.
***TOTAL

4893
21246
3000
3594
219
19836
2592
3204
37338

SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL INFORMATICS

Tuition
Resident
Non-Resident
Books and Supplies
Required Fees
Loan Fees
Room and Board
Transportation
Personal/Misc.
***TOTAL

5202
17817
1945
3688
219
19836
2592
3204
36686




MEDICAL CLINICAL RESEARCH

Tuition

Resident 2016

Non-Resident 10731
Books and Supplies 1998
Required Fees 3085
Loan Fees 219
Room and Board 19836
Transportation 2592
Personal/Misc. 3204

***TOTAL 32950



