University of Texas Health Science Center at Houston 2018-2019 Cost of Attendance

The Cost of Attendance (COA) is a **reasonable average** of a student's educational and living expenses for the period of enrollment. The COA sets limits on the total aid that a student may receive, and it is generally the sum of tuition/fees, books and supplies, room and board, transportation, and personal/miscellaneous expenses. Federal, state, institutional and other resources cannot exceed the cost of attendance. The COA may be used by students to financially prepare to meet their educational expenses.

For a list of available financial aid funds, please navigate to <u>Types of Financial Aid</u> on our website. We recommend that you review and understand your current loan debt and make an informed decision prior to borrowing loans. To view Federal loans you have borrowed, you may log on to the National Student Loan Data System (NSLDS) website at: https://nslds.ed.gov/nslds/nslds_SA/. We encourage you to use the <u>Federal Loan limits Acknowledgment</u> form as a guide to calculate your current and/or future debt.

The Office of Student Financial Aid conducts a biennial student cost of living survey to determine the most recent and accurate living costs. Enrolled students are encouraged to participate in this survey when it becomes available.

*For periods less than 12-months, the budget is prorated according to the actual period of enrollment. (Asterisk identifies periods less than 12-months)

***TOTAL amounts are based on RESIDENT tuition. To calculate NON-RESIDENT, subtract RESIDENT total and add NON-RESIDENT total.

	MEDICAL			
	1st Year	2 nd Year	3 rd Year	4 th Year
Tuition				
Resident	16509	16215	16215	16215
Non-Resident	26125	26125	26125	26125
Books and Supplies	2824	610	1668	3105
Required Fees	5667	5167	5132	5793
Loan Fees	455	455	455	455
Room and Board	16530	16530	18183	18183
Transportation	2160	2160	2376	2376
Personal/Misc.	2670	2670	2937	2937
***TOTAL	46815*	43807*	46966*	49064*

D E. (
1 st Year	2 nd Year	3 rd Year	4 th Year
27211	25382	25382	25382
40486	<i>36974</i>	<i>36974</i>	36974
8804	7387	1355	251
7678	7178	8053	8153
455	455	455	455
19836	19836	19836	16530
2592	2592	2592	2160
_3204	3204	3204	2670
69780	66034	60877	55601
	27211 40486 8804 7678 455 19836 2592 3204	27211 25382 40486 36974 8804 7387 7678 7178 455 455 19836 19836 2592 2592 3204 3204	27211 25382 25382 40486 36974 36974 8804 7387 1355 7678 7178 8053 455 455 455 19836 19836 19836 2592 2592 2592 3204 3204 3204

DENTAL

Post Graduate Dental

Post Graduate	Year I	Year II	Year III
Tuition			
Resident	3552	3552	3552
Non-Resident	14040	14040	14040
Books and Supplies	2574	450	366
Required Fees	8442	8442	8442
Loan Fees	219	219	219
Room and Board	19836	19836	19836
Transportation	2592	2592	2592
Personal/Misc.	3204	3204	3204
***TOTAL	40419	38295	38211
Orthodontics	Ortho I	Ortho II	Ortho III
Tuition			
Resident	6216	5920	888
Non-Resident	24570	23400	3510
Books and Supplies	6063	5799	0
Required Fees	5973	5973	1413
Loan Fees	219	219	73
Room and Board	19836	19836	3306
Transportation	2592	2592	432
-	3204	3204	534
Personal/Misc.			

Undergraduate Dental

Dental Hygiene	DHY I	DHY II
Tuition		
Resident	4080	4896
Non-Resident	16530	19836
Books and Supplies	1348	699
Required Fees	5416	5574
Loan Fees	68	102
Room and Board	16530	19836
Transportation	2160	2592
Personal/Misc.	2670	3204
***TOTAL	32272*	36903

NURSING

Undergraduate Nursing		
	BSN	RN to BSN
Tuition		
Resident	9270	6388
Non-Resident	40980	28239
Books and Supplies	2061	1206
Required Fees	5378	5141
Loan Fees	102	102
Room and Board	19836	19836
Transportation	2592	2592
Personal/Misc.	3204	3204
***TOTAL	42443	38469

Graduate Nursing

	Graduate	Anesthesia
Tuition		
Resident	6690	10291
Non-Resident	25758	39691
Books and Supplies	900	1206
Required Fees	3790	3790
Loan Fees	219	219
Room and Board	19836	19836
Transportation	2592	2592
Personal/Misc.	3204	3204
***TOTAL	37231	41138

GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES

			•		•		
1	ľ١	п	П	T.	14	n	n

Resident	4368
Non-Resident	13272
Books and Supplies	300
Required Fees	3117
Loan Fees	219
Room and Board	19836
Transportation	2592
Personal/Misc.	3204
***TOTAL	33636

SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH

Tuition	
Resident	4893
Non-Resident	21246
Books and Supplies	3000
Required Fees	3594
Loan Fees	219
Room and Board	19836
Transportation	2592
Personal/Misc.	3204
***TOTAL	37338

SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL INFORMATICS

Tuition

Resident	5202
Non-Resident	17817
Books and Supplies	1945
Required Fees	3688
Loan Fees	219
Room and Board	19836
Transportation	2592
Personal/Misc.	3204
***TOTAL	36686

MEDICAL CLINICAL RESEARCH

Tuition

Resident	2016
Non-Resident	10731
Books and Supplies	1998
Required Fees	3085
Loan Fees	219
Room and Board	19836
Transportation	2592
Personal/Misc.	3204
***TOTAL	32950